
Electronically Filed
Jun 29 2020 12:23 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 80841   Document 2020-23998













(0) 1947A ret(0 	

1?-35852- 

Mari 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEVADA, 
INC., 

No. 74876 

FILED 
SEP 1 3 2018 

ELIZABETH A BROWN 
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT 

DEPUTY CLERK 

Appellant, 

 

VS. 

WEST TAYLOR STREET, LLC, A 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 

Respondent.  

 

 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION 

Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc. has filed a motion for leave 

to file a brief of amicus curiae in support of appellant. Having considered 

the motion, opposition, and reply, as well as the proposed brief, it appears 

that the amicus brief may assist this court in the resolution of this appeal. 

Accordingly, we grant the motion. NRAP 29. The clerk shall detach the 

brief of amicus curiae from the motion filed on August 1, 2018; and file it 

separately. Respondent shall have 11 days from the date of this order to 

file and serve either (1) a supplemental answering brief addressing the 

amicus brief or (2) a notice that no supplemental brief will be filed. Any 

supplemental answering brief shall not exceed 5 pages or 2,333 words. 

Appellant shall have 30 days from service of the supplemental answering 

brief or the notice that no brief will be filed to file and serve the reply brief. 

Failure to comply with this order may result in the imposition of sanctions. 

It is so ORDERED. 

, C.J. 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 



2 

cc: Simons Law PC 
C. Nicholas Pereos, Ltd. 
Peterson Baker, Pike 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 19(0A 

IN-4.1ELJit it; I.:I: 





















































F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02995

2019-12-18 01:23:10 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7645153



























































































































































































F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02995

2020-01-03 02:01:58 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7666856 : yviloria





























































































































































































































1 3025 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASH OE 

8 WEST TAYLOR STREET, LLC, a limited 
liability company, Case No. CV12-02995 

9 

10 

11 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEV ADA, 
12 INC., and DOES I through X, 

13 Defendants. 

Dept. No. 4 

14 ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART WEST TAYLOR STREET, 
LLC'S MOTION TO RETAX COSTS 

15 

16 On July 27, 2017, WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEVADA, INC., (hereinafter "Waste 

17 Management"), by and through its attorney, Mark G. Simons, Esq., served an Offer of Judgment 

18 upon WEST TAYLOR, STREET, LLC (hereinafter "WTS") offering to allow judgment in favor 

19 ofWTS and against Waste Management in the amount of $10,000.00. WTS, by and through its 

20 attorney, C. Nicholas Pereos, Esq., did not accept the Offer. 

21 On June 27, 2019, a Decision was entered in Waste Management v. West Taylor Street, 

22 LLC, 135 Nev. Ad. Op. 21, wherein the Nevada Supreme Court found that this Court 

23 erroneously granted summary judgment in favor of West Taylor Street, LLC (hereinafter 

24 "WTS") based upon an incorrect interpretation ofNRS 444.520, and that application of a statute 

25 of limitations to the foreclosure of a garbage lien was improper. As a result, the Nevada 

26 Supreme Court reversed and remanded for further proceedings consistent with the Decision. 

27 On December 23, 2019, Waste Management filed a Memorandum of Costs. On 

28 December 24, 2019, WTS filed a Motion to Retax Costs. On January 2, 2020, Waste 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02995

2020-03-09 04:52:53 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7783157



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Management filed an Opposition to Motion to Retax Costs. On January 7, 2020, WTS filed a 

Reply Argument in Support of Motion to Retax Costs, and submitted the matter for the Court's 

consideration 

Pursuant to NRCP 68(f)(2) when a plaintiff rejects an offer of judgment and fails to 

obtain a more favorable judgment, the plaintiff "shall" pay the defendants post-offer costs, 

applicable interest and reasonable attorneys' fees, if any be allowed, actually incurred from the 

time of the offer. NRS 18.110(1 ), a prevailing party seeking to recover costs must, within five 

days after the entry of judgment--or within a further time granted by the court-file a sworn, 

itemized memorandum of costs with the clerk and serve a copy upon the adverse party. NRS 

18.110(1). The prevailing party is also entitled to clerk's fees; a prevailing party need not 

embody such fees in its memorandum as NRS 18.110(3) directs the clerk to add them as fixed by 

statute. NRS 18.110(3 ). The non-prevailing party may move the court to retax and settle costs 

within three days after service of the prevailing party's memorandum. NRS 18.110(4). Upon 

hearing of a properly filed motion to retax and settle costs, the court will settle the costs. Id. It is 

within the court's discretion to reach an untimely motion for costs. Village Builders 96, L.P. v. 

U.S. Laboratories, Inc., 121 Nev. 261, 277 (2005). 

Costs pursuant to NRS 18.110 refer not to a "reasonable estimate or calculation" but 

rather to "actual costs that are also reasonable." Id. Through supporting documentation, the 

prevailing party must "demonstrate" to the court that its costs are justified, meaning "reasonable, 

necessary, and actually incurred." Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP, 131 Nev 114 (2015). 

In its Motion to Retax, WTS requests the adjustment to Waste Management's costs as 

follows: 

1. Reduction of clerk fees by $1,000.00 for the bonds that are refundable. 

2. Reduction of $250.00 paid on June 10, 2015 and $250.00 paid on December 2, 

2015 to the Supreme Court Clerk. 

3. Reduction of $284.00 for fees paid for the Appeal dismissed by Stipulation. 

4. Reduction of $77.00 expedited process server fees for the service of Willis 

28 Powell. 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

5. Reduction of a $25.00 service fee without an explanation. 

In its opposition, Waste Mangement withdrew the requested costs as follows: 

A. Clerk Filing Fees totaling $784.00 

1. 

11. 

111. 

12/1/15 

12/2/15 

12/2/15 

$34.00 

$250.00 

$500.00 

District Court. 

Nevada Supreme Court. 

Cost Bond for Appeal. 1 

7 However, Waste Management argues that the June 10, 2015 Nevada Supreme Court filing fee of 

8 $250.00 concerning the writ filed in pursuit of an available legal remedy is an allowable cost. 

9 Finally, Waste Management argues that the challenge to the process server costs of $142.00 are 

10 without merit. The $77.00 charge for service costs concerning Willis Powell were incurred and 

11 are appropriate because WTS only agreed to produce Mr. Powell for his deposition after service 

12 costs were incurred. The other $25.00 fee objected to by WTS was incurred having documents 

13 delivered to the Court for filing. Waste Management requests updated costs in the amount of 

14 $3,387.82, corrected to $3,381.82.2 

15 In its Reply, WTS argues that NRS 18.005 does not define refundable bonds as a cost to 

16 collect, and that no explanation for the expedited service resulting in an additional charge of 

17 $60.00 on a $77.00 billing is provided. WTS states in summary that Waste Management is 

18 entitled to the following costs: 

19 $ 534.00 1. Filing Fees 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Service Fees 

Postage 

Copy Charges 

Depositions 

$ 82.00 

$ 3.623 

$ 54.20 

$1,637.00 

25 1 In its opposition to the motion to retax, Waste Management states that it concedes $778.00 of the 
requested fees as stated herein; however, this was an addition error and the actual amount of the costs conceded is 

26 $784.00. 

27 

28 

2 See footnote I concerning addition error 
3 WTS incorrectly states the amount of postage in its reply as $362.00 which skews its final total. The 

above total is the correct total of costs that WTS argues Waste Management is entitled. 

3 



1 

2 

6. 

7. 

Court Reporter Fee 

Witness Fee 

$ 84.00 

$ 427.00 

3 TOTAL: $2,821.82 

4 WTS does not object to the sufficiency of Waste Management's documentation in 

5 support of its costs for postage, copy charges, depositions, court reporter fee and witness fees. 

6 Thus, the Court will award those costs as requested. 

7 Next, the Court turns its attention to the sufficiency of Waste Management's 

8 documentation in support of its filing fees and service fees charges. 

9 "The determination of allowable costs is within the sound discretion of the trial court. 

10 However, statutes permitting the recovery of costs are to be strictly construed because they are in 

11 derogation of the common law." Bobby Berosini Ltd., 114 Nev. at 1352. While costs sought by 

12 a prevailing party are available as a matter of right, the trial court must determine whether they 

13 are reasonable, necessary, and actually incurred. Cadle Co., 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 15, p. 10; 

14 Schwartz v. Estate of Greenspun, 110 Nev. 1042, 1050-51 (1994). The party seeking costs must 

15 sufficiently itemize the items for which it seeks to recover. Waddell v. L.V.R.V., Inc., 122 Nev. 

16 15 (2006). Additionally, the party seeking costs must show the reason for the cost; 

17 documentation reflecting only dates and totals for the costs claimed is insufficient. Village 

18 Builders 96, L.P., 121 Nev. at 277-78 (itemization of costs insufficient where party failed to 

19 provide reason for them). 

20 As stated above, Waste Management has conceded $784.00 of requested Court Clerk 

21 fees. Waste Management's Exhibit 1 in conjunction with its Memorandum of Costs is sufficient 

22 for the Court to find that it actually incurred the $1,034.00 cost asserted. However, while the 

23 Court does not question that the cost bond for the Nevada Supreme Court Appeal was incurred, it 

24 is a refundable costs. 

25 Ill 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Thus, the Court awards Waste Management its costs as follows: 

1. Filing Fees $ 534.00 

2. Service Fees $ 142.00 

3. Postage $ 3.62 

4. Copy Charges $ 54.20 

5. Depositions $1,637.00 

6. Court Reporter Fee $ 84.00 

7. Witness Fee $ 427.00 

9 TOTAL: $2,881.82 

10 Based on the forgoing, and good cause appearing, 

11 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that West Taylor Street, LLC's Motion to Retax Costs is 

12 GRANTED in part and DENIED in part. As such, the Court awards costs in the amount of Two 

13 Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One Dollars and Eighty-Two Cents ($2,881.82) to Defendant 

14 Waste Management of Nevada, Inc. 

15 DATED this _9__ day of March, 2020. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

CASE NO. CV12-02995 

I certify that I am an employee of the SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the 

STATE OF NEV ADA, COUNTY OF WASH OE; that on the q day of March, 2020, I filed the 

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART WEST TAYLOR STREET, 

LLC'S MOTION TO RETAX COSTS with the Clerk of the Court. 

I further certify that I transmitted a true and correct copy of the foregoing document by 

the method( s) noted below: 

__ Personal delivery to the following: [NONE] 

VlElectronically filed with the Clerk of the Court, using the eFlex system which 
COIWitutes effective service for all eFiled documents pursuant to the eFile User Agreement. 

MARK SIMONS, ESQ. for WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEV ADA INC 

THERESE SHANKS, ESQ. 

DOUGLAS FERMOILE, ESQ. for WEST TAYLOR STREET LLC 

C. PEREOS, ESQ. for WEST TAYLOR STREET LLC 

__ Transmitted document to the Second Judicial District Court mailing system in a 
sealed envelope for postage and mailing by Washoe County using the United States Postal 
Service in Reno, Nevada: [NONE] 

__ Placed a true copy in a sealed envelope for service via: 

Reno/Carson Messenger Service - [NONE] 

Federal Express or other overnight delivery service [NONE] 

DATED this~ day of March, 20~ 

6 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEV ADA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASH OE 

WEST TAYLOR STREET, LLC, a limited 
liability company, Case No. CV12-02995 

Plaintiff, Dept. No. 4 

vs. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEVADA, 
INC., and DOES I through X, 

Defendants. 

ORDER DENYING WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEV ADA, INC.'S 
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES 

16 On July 27, 2017, WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEVADA, INC., (hereinafter "Waste 

17 Management"), by and through its attorney, Mark G. Simons, Esq., served an Offer of Judgment 

18 upon WEST TAYLOR, STREET, LLC (hereinafter "WTS") offering to allow judgment in favor 

19 ofWTS and against Waste Management in the amount of $10,000.00. WTS, by and through its 

20 attorney, C. Nicholas Pereos, Esq., did not accept the Offer. 

21 On June 27, 2019, a Decision was entered in Waste Management v. West Taylor Street, 

22 LLC, 135 Nev. Ad. Op. 21, wherein the Nevada Supreme Court found that this Court erroneously 

23 granted summary judgment in favor of West Taylor Street, LLC (hereinafter "WTS") based upon 

24 an incorrect interpretation of NRS 444.520, and that application of a statute of limitations to the 

25 foreclosure of a garbage lien was improper. As a result, the Nevada Supreme Court reversed and 

26 remanded for further proceedings consistent with the Decision. 

27 On December 23, 2019, Waste Management filed a Memorandum of Costs. On December 

28 24, 2019, WTS filed a Motion to Retax Costs. On December 26, 2019, Waste Management filed 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02995

2020-03-10 03:27:36 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7785355



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

a Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs. On January 2, 2020, Waste Management filed 

an Opposition to Motion to Retax Costs. On January 3, 2020, WTS filed an Opposition to Motion 

for Attorney Fees, as well as a Declaration of C. Nicholas Pereos in Support of Opposition to 

Motion for Attorney Fees. On January 6, 2020, Waste Management filed Reply in Support of 

Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs, and submitted the matter for the Court's 

consideration. On January 7, 2020, WTS filed a Reply Argument in Support of Motion to Re tax 

Costs, and submitted the matter for the Court's consideration. On March 9, 2020, the Court entered 

its Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part West Taylor Street, LLC's Motion to Retax Costs 

in this matter. 

The "purpose ofNRCP 68 is to encourage the settlement oflawsuits before trial." Morgan 

v. Demille, 106 Nev. 671, 674 (1990). Pursuant to NRCP 68(f)(l)(a) when a plaintiff rejects an 

offer of judgment and fails to obtain a more favorable judgment, the plaintiff cannot recover any 

costs, expenses, or attorney fees and may not recover interest for the period after the service of the 

offer and before the judgment. Furthermore, the plaintiff must pay the defendants post-offer costs, 

and expenses, including a reasonable sum to cover any expenses incurred by the offeror for each 

expert witness whose services were reasonably necessary to prepare for and conduct the trial of 

the case, applicable interest on the judgment from the time of the offer to the time of entry of the 

judgment and reasonable attorney fees, if any be allowed, actually incurred by the offeror from the 

time of the offer." NRCP 68(f)(l)(b). 
NCRP 68(g) states: 
To invoke the penalties of this rule, the court must determine if the offeree failed 
to obtain a more favorable judgment. If the offer provided that costs, expenses, 
interest, and if attorney fees are permitted by law or contract, attorney fees, would 
be added by the court, the court must compare the amount of the offer with the 
principal amount of the judgment, without inclusion of costs, expenses, interest, 
and if attorney fees are permitted by law or contract, attorney fees. If a party made 
an offer in a set amount that precluded a separate award of costs, expenses, interest, 
and if attorney fees are permitted by law or contract, attorney fees, the court must 
compare the amount of the offer, together with the offeree's pre-offer taxable costs, 

· expenses, interest, and if attorney fees are permitted by law or contract, attorney 
fees, with the principal amount of the judgment. 

NCRP 68(g). 

"[T]he trial court must carefully evaluate the following factors [in determining to award 

attorney's fees pursuant to NRCP 68]: (1) whether the plaintiffs claim was brought in good faith; 

2 



1 (2) whether the defendants' offer of judgment was reasonable and in good faith in both its timing 

2 and amount; (3) whether the plaintiffs decision to reject the offer and proceed to trial was grossly 

3 unreasonable or in bad faith; and (4) whether the fees sought by the offeror are reasonable and 

4 justified in amount. After weighing the foregoing factors, the district judge may, where warranted, 

5 award up to the full amount of fees requested." Beattie v. Thomas, 99 Nev. 579, 588-89 (1983). 

6 Under Beattie, no one factor is determinative, and the district court has broad discretion to grant 

7 the request for attorney's fees, so long as all appropriate factors are considered. Yamaha Motor 

8 Co., U.S.A. v. Arnoult, 114 Nev. 233, 252, fn.16 (1998). 

9 In determining the reasonable value of an attorney's services, the Court must consider four 

10 factors: "(1) the qualities of the advocate: his ability, his training, education, experience, 

11 professional standing and skill; (2) the character of the work to be done: its difficulty, its intricacy, 

12 its importance, time and skill required, the responsibility imposed and the prominence and 

13 character of the parties where they affect the importance of the litigation; (3) the work actually 

14 performed by the lawyer: the skill, time and attention given to the work; (4) the result: whether the 

15 attorney was successful and what benefits were derived." Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat. Bank, 85 

16 Nev. 345, 349 (1969). 

17 First, the Court will consider the first Beattie factor in determining an award of attorney's 

18 fees pursuant to NRCP 68: whether Plaintiffs claim was brought in good faith. The plaintiff, 

19 WTS, initially contacted Waste Management regarding not receiving its bills which had been sent 

20 to the wrong address. WTS worked with Waste Management and believed the account had been 

21 settled. Unbeknownst to the WTS, Waste Management continued to carry the account delinquent. 

22 Two years later, without any warning, Waste Management issued its first lien against WTS. When 

23 the Complaint in this case was filed, there were three liens against WTS' s property which totaled 

24 $1,754.12. Waste Management removed the liens on the property in August 2014, following the 

25 Court's July 28, 2014 Order. Under the Novemeber 17, 2015, Stipulation and Order for Rule 

26 54(b) Certification and to Stay Proceedings, the outstanding claim for Slander of Title was stayed 

27 while the Defendant, Waste Management, actively pursued an appeal of the October 1, 2015 Partial 

28 

3 



1 Summary Judgment. Waste Management filed two appeals with the Nevada Supreme Court, as 

2 well as a Petition for Writ of Mandamus. 

3 Waste Management claims that WTS initiated extensive litigation over minor amounts in 

4 controversy and continued to pursue extensive litigation even after the liens were removed from 

5 WTS's property. WTS argues that it initiated litigation only after attempts at resolution of this 

6 dispute outside of Court were unsuccessful. WTS further alleges that Waste Management's 

7 practices of improperly imposing fees, late fees, fines, and liens on property would customarily be 

8 cost prohibitive to private parties wishing to fight them. Also, the lawsuit served to benefit the 

9 community who uses Waste Management's services under the Doctrine of Substantial Benefit. 

10 Unlike most private parties, WTS was able to afford litigation and successfully fought to 

11 have the liens removed. As such, the Court finds that WTS' s claim was brought in good faith. 

12 Second, the Court will consider the second Beattie factor; whether Defendants' offer of 

13 judgment was reasonable and in good faith in both its timing and amount. NRCP 68(a) states that 

14 "[a]t any time more than 21 days before trial, any party may serve an offer in writing to allow 

15 judgment to be taken in accordance with its terms and conditions." NRCP 68(a). Failure to 

16 Accept Offer, "within 14 days after service ... will be considered rejected by the offeree and 

17 deemed withdrawn by the offeror." NRCP(e). 

18 Waste Management made an offer under NRCP 68, on July 27, 2017. The offer was made 

19 three years after the liens had been released from WTS's property and was made approximately 

20 five months before trial was to commence. The only outstanding claim before the Court for 

21 consideration was WTS's Slander of Title claim. Waste Management's offer was to pay WTS 

22 $10,000.00. In addition, Waste Management promised to forgive the charges of $1,754.12 that 

23 had been incurred in relation to the three liens that had been released. While the amount offered 

24 would not have covered costs, or attorney's fees, had C. Nicholas Pereos, Esq. charged WTS for 

25 his time, the offer was reasonable in relation to the gravamen of the case. Therefore, Waste 

26 Management, made the offer in good faith, in both its timing and amount. Third, the Court will 

27 consider the third factor in Beattie; whether Plaintiffs decision to reject the offer and proceed to 

28 trial was grossly unreasonable or in bad faith. As stated above, Waste Management's offer was 

4 



1 reasonable in relation to the gravamen of the initial claims brought. While Waste Management 

2 contends that WTS did not incur any special damages resulting from the recordation of Waste 

3 Management's liens and that WTS pursued extensive litigation even after the liens were removed 

4 from WTS's property, WTS did not have to accept the offer, as settlement is voluntary. WTS's 

5 decision to reject the offered amount, after years of ongoing litigation does not appear to be 

6 unreasonable or made in bad faith. Therefore, the Court finds WTS's decision to reject the offer 

7 and proceed to trial was not grossly unreasonable, nor was it made in bad faith. 

8 The final Beattie factor the Court must consider is whether the fees sought by Waste 

9 Management, the offeror, are reasonable and justified in amount. In determining the reasonable 

10 value of an attorney's services, the Court must consider the four Brunzell factors. The Court finds 

11 that Mark G. Simons, Esq., who represented Waste Management, is a skilled and professional 

12 advocate, as evidenced by his training, ability, and education. The case brought by Waste 

13 Management, was the first to ask the Nevada Supreme Court to interpret issues regarding NRS 

14 444.520. The character of the work to be done in this case required Mr. Simons to expend much 

15 time and skill. Furthermore, it is difficult to litigate statutes that have not yet been interpreted by 

16 higher courts. 

17 Moreover, the Court finds the work actually performed by the lawyer required skill, time, 

18 and attention. Mr. Simons has adequately recorded the time he committed to the representation he 

19 provided to Waste Management. The Supreme Court in this case interpreted NRS 444.520 to 

20 apply mechanics lien statutes only to foreclosure proceedings, not to the recording and perfecting 

21 requirements of garbage liens, which the current statute appears to be silent on. This result allowed 

22 the attorney to successfully represent Waste Management in defeating WTS's claims. Therefore, 

23 under the Brunzell factors, the Court finds that Mr. Simons was effective counsel whose fees were 

24 reasonable and justified in amount. 

25 Weighing the four Beattie factors, no one factor is determinative. The Court finds that 

26 while Waste Management's offer was reasonable and the attorneys effectively represented their 

27 client, an award of attorneys' fees is not justified in this case. WTS 's claims were brought in good 

28 faith, and WTS's decision to reject the offer to proceed to trial was not grossly unreasonable or 

5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

made in bad faith. The plaintiff, while not successful at the Nevada Supreme Court, did 

successfully have liens removed by Waste Management, and was reasonable in pursing the 

litigation against Waste Management. The Court, therefore, denies Waste Management's Motion 

for award of attorneys' fees. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Waste Management ofNevada, Inc.'s Motion for Award 

of Attorneys' Fees is DENIED. 

DATED this j_Q_ day of March, 2020. 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

6 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

CASE NO. CV12-02995 

I certify that I am an employee of the SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the 

STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF WASH OE; that on the ID_ day of March, 2020, I filed the 

ORDER DENYING WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEV ADA, INC.'S MOTION FOR 

AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES with the Clerk of the Court. 

I further certify that I transmitted a true and correct copy of the foregoing document by the 

method( s) noted below: 
__ Personal delivery to the following: [NONE] 

'"( J Electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court, using the eFlex system which 
colstitutes effective service for all eFiled documents pursuant to the eFile User Agreement. 

MARK SIMONS, ESQ. for WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEV ADA INC 

THERESE SHANKS, ESQ. 

DOUGLAS FERMOILE, ESQ. for WEST TAYLOR STREET LLC 

C. PEREOS, ESQ. for WEST TAYLOR STREET LLC 

15 __ Transmitted document to the Second Judicial District Court mailing system in a sealed 
envelope for postage and mailing by Washoe County using the United States Postal Service 

16 in Reno, Nevada: [NONE] 

17 __ Placed a true copy in a sealed envelope for service via: 

18 Reno/Carson Messenger Service - [NONE] 

19 Federal Express or other overnight delivery service [NONE] 

20 DATED this --l12._ day of March, 202 . 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

' 

7 


	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer (008).pdf
	JA Vol 5__979-1221.pdf
	JA_0979-980___2018_09-13_P-Ord Grant Mtn
	JA_0981-1005___2019_07-26_P-Resp to Mtn Vacate_Opp Mtn Judgment_Cross MSJ
	JA_1006-1007___2019_12-18_P-Ord Dismissing Action
	JA_1008-1034___2019_12-23_P-Memo Costs
	JA_1035-1044___2019_12-24_P-Mtn Retax
	JA_1045-1098___2019_12-26_P-Mtn Fees
	JA_1099-1101___2020_01-03_P-Decl Pereos ISO Opp
	JA_1102-1175___2020_01-03_P-Opp Mtn Fees
	JA_1176-1208___2020_01-06_P-Mtn Fees_REPLY
	JA_1209-1214___2020_03-09_P-Ord re Costs
	JA_1215-1221___2020_03-10_P-Ord Deny Fees




